
HT/ds 

Decision No. 61662 

.e.· " ",' 

• , l ~ \ .... , 

··· ... IBIJBI.t······ 
" . , , 

:, '.,"." 

.. 

BEFORE TH& PUBLIC UTILITIES COHM'ISSION OF 1'BE" S~ATEOF . CALIFORNIA. ' ...... . 

Invc;stigation ou the Cominissiou r s' ) , 
own motion into the opera1:ions~., ) ',', . 

rates and practices' of CECn.R.. ). 
I • 

Case' . No. 6993 '. " 

G.ARRE'IT and WAYNE .J •. 'I'BOMAS,. co- ) 
partners, doi.ngbusiness as. ) " .. 

=rJ~~~MAS LIVEStOCK'.. ~~: 
~---_ ... ~~ ___ ~~~..-.-~ ...... ~~. __ .. ';"'~ ___ ~..J,' 

, " . 

Elmer J. S1ostrom, ·for tbe.Commtss1ou staff. 
Phil Jacobson,. for the respondents. 

.. 

!he' investigation herein was commenced on .October 11,., 1960,.' 

by the filin& of an Order Institutinglnvestigat10n to determine 
. . 

whether respondents have violated' Section 494 of· the Public. . 
, - •• I "; " I. " " .. ' 

Utilities Code by charging, demanding,. collecting or. ree~iving·. . " , 

a different compensation for' the transportation. of livestoekor' , . 
. :.' 

for any service in connection therewith.' than the app1ieabl"e.1:ates:.·· 
. . . ' , . '.: " . . .. ::1'.-

and' .charges specified in Livestock: Carriers LocalFreightT'ar,if.f~ "" 
,"" . , 

No. l~ Western Motor Tariff Bureau, and whether respondents-·have· 
t' ,"., 

violated Sectien 494 of, the Public Utilities Code by refunding : 

or . remitting a portion of the rates or charges spee:r:fi~d i~ s~d· .• 
. . 

tariff for the transportation of livestock. 

A public bearing was held purSuant·· to "said order in· 

Loa Angeles before Examiner Kent C. Rogerson January 17, '1961 •. ' . 

'!be records of'. this Commission show that •... respondents .• . ' , . 

.. 

have a certificate of public' convenien~~.: and· neee~s~ty:~~~. ~ate·~' .•.. 
,1\. 

. '.; ":' , 

'.-1-
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, " 

a highway COUlIllOtl can-ier for the t=ansportation of· livestock' " . ' 

'. . . ,",',' ",'" 

(Decision No. 39042~ dated 'June, 5~ '1946 7 ' in'Application~ro~, 27513)) " 

anc1 ~lso have a city carrier pe:mit and a radial, highway common" 
, " ," 

carrier pendt. !he records also show' that', the,' respond~tsr , certi",:" 

ficate of public convenience and neeessityandrad:tal highw~ ,common' ' 

carrier permit were ordered suspended· for five d:ay~,'~nJuly:,2S~,l95;~' ," 
. . , ,." . 

for violation of Section 49l lo of the 'Pul>lic',;Utilities' Code (Decision' 

~!o. 5S326~ dated July 2C~ 1959> in Case No~ 62'50) .. 

The' staff cb.ecl(ed all of ~,respondents ~ freight, bills " 

for the period from J'anaary 1> 1959 to July 31~ 1959. It was' 

determi:led the:efrom that during said' period the; respot\dentshad' 

::lade overcharges and undercharges, b~sed on their filed" tariff' , '" 

(T .. ivestoclc Carriers Local Freight Tariff No. 1> West~mMotor Tariff' 
.', . , 

. . . . , , . . .' 

2o:rean, Inc. 7 Agent, vI. J. Knoell~, Issuing Officer), ,and had .. ~de 
, ' ' .. " , , 

unlawful rebates on shipments for one consignee, namely,., Sant3Ana' 

Meat Company. The- checlc showed that during: said ,period, rest>ondents 

undercharged said company $461.$1 for shipments carried pursuant to, " 
.. " "',''''. 

, " 

Solid eertifl.ca1:e; that they overcharged, S..:lid' company :$12$'.47 'for ., ,"~ 
, , 

s:imilar shipments; and that' they'- CxiI~ta.1Y "rebated,' to' said, company" 

$L:.66.lS, for a net undercharge of $799.49 (Exh.ibit3 Nos., 1,.2) and. 3)'., 

Respo7!c1ent:s sCipulated that said figures are substantially, correct:, 

a!l.c1 that they have collected from the company said' sum: of $79S~49" 

(EXl.Ub:i:.t ~!o. I.:.). '!he respondents argUed 7 but presente'd' no: evidence 
'_ • " \ I 

in stlpp?rt thereo£~ that the errors were. mathematical and 'largely 

caosed by the absence of a weigbmacter at the:" point of destination.' 

. 
! 

In view of the absence of proof we are not pers~ded bYthisargurrient.'· :' ", 

:hey als", ar~d that the records will stWw th.rt the. only ill~gal i 
. \ , . 

o!,~ratiollS s:ince the priorinv~stizati~na::e, those', sh~ on the:'';~c~rcl.;, 
herein, and that 'the Santa Aru.J. Meat Company ~, no,Llonge: ~~f'cus:t~er .. ' 

of theirs. 

'"«,,' 
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From the record herein we find' and, conclude'that ,respondents,," 

violated Section 494 of the Public Utilities Code' by assessing and: 

collecting charges for the transportation of 'property other'than the' 

rates and charges specified in the tariffs, and, that they have " 

rebated portions of the' lawful tariff ,charges collectedinv:tolation 

of Section 494 of the Public Utilities Code,. While the respondents 

have collected the undercharges'refen-ed to, from the' 'cons,ignee, the ' 
. i. , . .....':,. " . ' . ~ '. c • ' • • 

fact remains that they have engaged' in ,the said, unlawful practices 

within a period of appro~telY one, year after havinghad'their 
, , 

certificate and radial lighway common' carrier permit' s1.lSpended> for , 

simiJ ar illegal practices. Respondents.' ce~tif1cate :atid' pe~t 
will be suspended for a period of t~ ,consecutive days.' 

, , 

A public hearing haviUg been' held and' based on the 'evidence 

therein presented and the findings herein, , 
, 

IT IS ORDERED: 

.. '" 

(1) That Cecil R.. Garrett and v1ayne J ~"lhomas shall cease 'and' 

desist from further ~lations, of' Section 494 ,of the' Publ:[~ Util.::tt:tes·' 

Code. 

(2) That the certificate of pub11econveuienee and~ necessi.ty';" 

to operate as a highway commonearri.er,acqu1red by'Cecil R~'Garr~:~:', 
and. Wayne J. 'I'homas, by Decision No~, 3904Z~ datedJuneS. 1946," and " 

, , , 

Radial Highway Coumon Carrier Pe:rmit No •. 19-15024, issued 'to' said::,' 

individuals~ are hereby suspended for ten consecutive days startirig: 

at 12:01 a.m. on the second Monday following the effective."dat~~f' 
.t:h1s order; and that they shall not 'lease' the equipment, or other: ':' 

- , ", 

facUities used in operations under this certificate and this:: permit, 

for the period of the, suspension or directly or indf.rectly,allOw<:.'" 
, ' ,. : I ~" " 

such equipment or 'facilities to be used' to circumvent ,tb.e':sUS~iO~~· 
, , , ' , 
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(3) 'I'bat respondents shall post at their terminal and", statit)u," 

facilities· used for receiving property from the', pub~ie fortt~spor­
tat:£.ou" not less than five dayspr10r to thebeginnmgof'the ' 

suspension period". a notice to the public stating'that ~ the:trc~rt1-, 
" ',' . 

ficate of public convenience and necessity and radial highway 'common .," 
" . . " . . " .. 

carrier pel:Xllit have been suspended by the Commi.ssion for aperiocl of , 
ten . days ; that within f1vedays after .'such 'pOsting r~sp~ncient; S~ll,: 

. . . . .' 
file with the Commission a copy of such'notice,together,w1th- an'" 

, affidavit setting. forth the date and place of posting thereof., •. ' 

(4) '!hat respondents sha11exa.m:fne their records" for the' period, ' 

from October 1" 1960 to the present' time for the purpose ,of' ascer­

taining 1£ ::my additional undercharges" Mve ,occurred' other' than "thos~" '.' 
, ' , 

mentioned :in this decision. 

(5) ''l'b.at witlrln ninety days after the effective, date:, of ' this 

decision, respondents shall complete the eXQ1~tlt:ton of, their '. 

records here:l.nabove ,requixed by p3r.agr3ph 4 and: file ~ with ." the 

Commission . .a ,report setting forth, ail, t.mdercharges' found pursuant· 

to that examiDation. 
" , . . , 

(6) that -respondents are hereby directed to take such' action, ' 
',i' 

incluc1ing, legal action, as may be necessary to collect any· additional: 

undercharges found after the ex'amination required, byparsgl:aph 4 of' 

thU- order~ and to tlot:tfy the Commission in writfng: .upon the"con­

semmation of suCh collections. 

0), that" in the' event :' charges t<>.be. col1~cted' as'. pr~v:Lded, ···.1n 
.. . ' . 

Paragraph 6 of this order~· or any ·part thereof, re~h' uncollected'''' 
, - . 

one hund::ed twenty days after the effective date of this order," 
. " ' , ,,". , 

respondents shall institut:e legal ,proceedings to effect ::c,:'lect;:O~,' 
" ' 

month~ a report of the UIl~reharges remaining to' be c:olleeted',and'· . 

• "',t I 

, J 
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specifying the action tal<en' to collect ',such charges' and the" result, 

of such:» \mtU such charges have been collected, in: full or Until 

fu:rther order of this Col1lIliss:ton. 

!he Seeretaxy of the, Com:xdssion is, directed' to cause 

personal service of this order to be made upon Ceci.l P... Garrett and " ' 

1-1ayne .J. Thomas and th:ts order shall become effective twenty daYf:" 

after the completion of such' service upon the respondents.'" 

,SJiu Fr:Ulcfeco ~ Dated at ____________ , Cali.fomia. "this' ~ 

jf} day of ___ ---:.:!-&::::;:8.:.:::.,;'I'c::;:h ______ ' 7' 1961. ' 
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